
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Milne, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Donnelly and Jean Morrison 

MBE  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 21 September 2016 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 5 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 28 
SEPTEMBER 2016 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Procedure Notice  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - ANDREW MILLER 

 

2   333 Union Street - erection of temporary marquee within forecourt/ of 
bar/restaurant/casino -  160624   
 

3   Delegated Report, Plans and Decision Notice and letter of representation  (Pages 
9 - 24) 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online:- 
 
Please enter number 160624:- 
 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=ZZZY9GBZSK5
80  
 

4   Planning policies referred to in documents submitted   

 Members, the following planning policies are referred to:- 
 
Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement 
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 
 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan  
 
Policy D1- Architecture and Placemaking  
Policy D5- Built Heritage  
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan  
The following policies substantively reiterate policies in the adopted local 
development plan as summarised above: 
 
Policy D1- Quality Placemaking by Design (D1 in adopted LDP) 
Policy D5- Our Granite Heritage (D5 in adopted LDP) 
 
Supplementary Guidance  
Temporary Buildings Design Guide (March 2012) 
 
The policies can be viewed at the following link:- 
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_e
[...]
nn 
 

Application Date: 7 April 2016 

Officer: Dineke Brasier 

Ward: Dyce/Bucksburn/Danestone 

Community Council: Dyce and Stoneywood 

Advertisement: Neighbour Notification  

Advertised Date: 20/04/16 – 04/05/16 

 

DECISION: Refused 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
Located in the Green Belt, immediately east of the administrative boundary with 
Aberdeenshire. The main existing structure/ building comprises a part single and part 
two storey former mill of vernacular style and constructed in granite, with a dual 
pitched slated roof and rectangular footprint. The mill has clearly been redundant for 
a prolonged period of time, and has fallen into disrepair, with only part of the roof 
remaining, sections of the wall missing, and all wooden windows and doors largely 
absent. In addition there is a smaller dilapidated wooden shed located more centrally 
within the site. 
 
The site itself is triangular and located near a ‘Y’ shaped road junction, connecting 
the B979 (Skene – Tyrebagger road) with the C93C Borrowstone Road running 
between the A944 at Kingsford to the B979. A burn runs east-west along the 
southern boundary, with what appears to be a former mill lade running immediately 
behind the south elevation of the former mill.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
To take down the existing mill building and to reconstruct it with an element of 
extension, resulting in a new four bedroom detached dwelling. This reconstruction 
would see the mill building positioned a further 1m into the site. The resultant 
reconstructed mill would reflect the existing shape, form, materials and openings of 
the existing building.  It would however have a slightly higher ridge height, to allow 
for foundations and a floor level raised above ground level.  The extended element 
would comprise a full two storey side wing/ extension to the north-west elevation, the 
footprint of which would be approximately a third of that of the original mill building.  
The extension would have similar proporti
[...]
amination; and 

- the relevance of these matters to the application under consideration.  
Policies and proposals which have not been subject to objection will not be 
considered at Examination. In such instances, they are likely to be carried forward 

Page 58



APPLICATION REF: 160426 

for adoption. Such cases can be regarded as having greater material weight than 
those issues subject to Examination. The foregoing can only be assessed on a case 
by case basis.  
 
In this case, policies NE2 (Green Belt), NE6 (Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality), 
NE8 (Natural Heritage), D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), T2 (Managing the 
Transport Impact of Development) and R2 (Degraded and Contaminated Land) 
would be relevant. Representations have been submitted against all these policies 
and they therefore carry limited weight. In general, these policies reiterate the 
policies used above in the assessment of the proposal. The proposal would therefore 
have a similar outcome if assessed against those policies. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The principle of the proposal to demolish the existing building and construct a new 
dwelling would be contrary to policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan, policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the Proposed Local Development 
Plan and the Supplementary Guidance: Conversion of Steadings and Other Non-
Residential Vernacular Buildings in the Countryside, as it would represent the 
construction of an additional new dwelling in the Green Belt without any clear and 
acceptable justification. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REF NO. 160426

Planning and Sustainable Development
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 03000 200 292   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

PETE LEONARD
DIRECTOR

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Baxter Design Company (Old Deer) Ltd
Adenhall
9 Kirkgate
Old Deer
Peterhead
UK
AB42 5LJ

on behalf of Mr D Flynn 

With reference to your application validly received on 7 April 2016 for the following 
development:- 

Proposed demolition of former mill building and erection of replacement 
dwelling house  
at The Mill,  Little Mill of Clinterty

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
15510-01/3 Other Drawing or Plan
15510-03/3 Ground Floor Plan (Proposed)
15510-02 First Floor Plan (Proposed)
T-01 Site Layout (Levels)
XS-01 Site Cross Section

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

Page 61

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


The proposal to demolish the existing building and construct a new dwelling would be 
contrary to policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, policy 
NE2 (Green Belt) of the Proposed Local Development Plan and the Conversion of 
Steadings and Other Non- Residential Vernacular Buildings in the Countryside as it 
would represent the construction of an additional new dwelling in the Green Belt 
without any clear and accepted justification.

Date of Signing 11 August 2016

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority – 

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on 

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to 

conditions,

the applicant may require the plann
[...]
cottish 
Ministers at the meeting of the Communities, Housing and Infrastructure 
Committee of 27 October 2015. It constitutes the Council’s settled view as to 
what should be the content of the final adopted ALDP and is now a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications, along with the 
adopted ALDP. The exact weight to be given to matters contained in the 
Proposed ALDP (including individual policies) in relation to specific applications 
will depend on whether:  

- these matters have been subject to  representation and are regarded as 
unresolved issues to be determined at the Examination; and 

- the relevance of these matters to the application under consideration.  
 
Policies and proposals which have not been subject to objection will not be 
considered at Examination. In such instances, they are likely to be carried 
forward for adoption. Such cases can be regarded as having greater material 
weight than those issues subject to Examination. The foregoing can only be 
assessed on a case by case basis. In this case, the applicable policies of the 

Page 135



Proposed Plan largely are not significantly altered, and it is considered that the 
proposal is consistent with the provisions of the Proposed Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Conditional approval 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The proposal is considered to comply with the relevant policies of the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2012, namely Policies D5 (Built Heritage) and H1 
(Residential Areas) in addition to Council's Technical Advice Note: The Repair 
and Replacement of Windows and Doors; in that the elements of the proposal 
have been designed to respect the character of the existing building and in 
addition there would be no significant detrimental impact on the existing visual 
amenity or character of the Great Western Road Conservation Area. On the 
basis of the above, and following on from the evaluation under policy and 
guidance, it is considered that there are no material planning considerations - 
including the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan -  that would warrant 
refusal of the application. The proposed replacement windows would not have a 
detrimental impact on the character of the Conservation Area, in accordance with 
Scottish Planning Policy, Scottish Historic Environment Policy and Policy D5 
(Built Heritage) of the ALDP. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
it is recommended that approval is given subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
(1)  that the window(s) hereby approved shall be constructed in full accordance 
with the detailed cross section(s) submitted and approved with the application 
and that the visible part of the outer frame of the front windows hereby approved 
shall not exceed 25 mm in width at the top and sides of the window opening with 
the remainder of the frame being concealed behind the masonry window check, 
unless the planning authority has given prior written approval for a variation - in 
order to preserve the character of the conservation area. 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 136



Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

      
APPLICATION REF NO P160537 

 

 

 
 
PLANNING & SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 

Communities, Housing and Infrastructure  
Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street, 
ABERDEEN. AB10 1AB 

 

 

 

 
PETE LEONARD 

DIRECTOR  

 

  

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 

Conditional Planning Permission 
 
CR Smith 
 
Gardeners Street 
Dunfermline 
 
KY12 0RN 
 
on behalf of Miss M. Troffin  
 
With reference to your application validly received on 29 April 2016 for Planning Permission 
under the above mentioned Act for the following development, viz:-  
 
REPLACEMENT WINDOWS TO FRONT OF FLAT     
at 12D Nellfield Place, Aberdeen  
 
the Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act hereby GRANT 
Planning Permission for the said development in accordance with the particulars given in the 
application form and the plan(s) and documents docketed as relative thereto.  
 
Permission is granted subject to the following condition(s), for which reasons(s) are stated viz:- 
 

(1)  that the window(s) hereby approved shall be constructed in full accordance with the 
detailed cross section(s) submitted and approved with the application and that the visible part 
of the outer frame of the front windows hereby approved shall not exceed 25 mm in width at 
the top and sides of the window opening with the remainder of the frame being concealed 
behind the masonry window check, unless the planning authority has given prior written 
approval for a variation - in order to preserve the character of the conservation area. 
 
 
The reason(s) on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:- The proposal is 
considered to comply with the relevant policies of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012, 
namely Policies D5 (Built Heritage) and H1 (Residential Areas) in addition to Council's 

Page 139



     APPLICATION REF No P160537  
 

Continuation 
 

 

PETE LEONARD 
DIRECTOR  

 

Technical Advice Note: The Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors; in that the 
elements of the proposal have been designed to respect the character of the existing building 
and in addition there would be no significant detrimental impact on the existing visual 
amenity or character of the Great Western Road Conservation Area. On the basis of the 
above, and following on from the evaluation under policy and guidance, it is considered that 
there are no material planning considerations - including the Proposed Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan -  that would warrant refusal of the application. The proposed replacement 
windows would not have a detrimental impact on the character of the Conservation Area, in 
accordance with Scottish Planning Policy, Scottish Historic Environment Policy and Policy D5 
(Built Heritage) of the ALDP. 
 

 
 
The plans, drawings and documents that are the subject of this decision notice are 
[...]
s.

Planning ref: 160535
Flat D, 12 Nellfield Place

Aberdeen
AB10 6DJ.

Page 151



Grounds of Appeal Statement for the removal of condition at Flat D, 12 Nellfield Place, Aberdeen,
AB10 6DJ.

2

The Condition
The following is to be read in support of our appeal against a condition raised in our
granted planning permission decision notice.

‘‘that the window(s) hereby approved shall be constructed in full accordance with the
detailed cross section(s) submitted and approved with the application and that the
visible part of the outer frame of the front windows hereby approved shall not exceed
25 mm in width at the top and sides of the window opening with the remainder of the
frame being concealed behind the masonry window check, unless the planning
authority has given prior written approval for a variation - in order to preserve the
character of the conservation area.’

Following the issuing of this condition, a surveyor was sent back to the property and
confirmed that at the sides, 15mm of each proposed window would be hidden behind
the stone jambs. At the top of the window, 10mm would be hidden behind the lintel.
Having received this information I was able to calculate that 53mm of the frame will be
visible at the sides and 45mm will be visible at the top.

Existing window 1 Existing Window 2

The above photos show the existing window frame sizes. At the sides, 100mm of the
timber window frame are visible. AT the top, 120mm of the window frame are visible.
From this evidence, one can see that we are actually making an improvement.
Therefore, we feel that this condition is unnecessary and ask that this condition is
removed so that we can proceed with the installation of these windows.

Page 152



Grounds of Appeal Statement for the removal of condition at Flat D, 12 Nellfield Place, Aberdeen,
AB10 6DJ.

3

Page 153



Grounds of Appeal Statement for the removal of condition at Flat D, 12 Nellfield Place, Aberdeen,
AB10 6DJ.

4

Page 154



SIGNED:..................

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 28 September 2016.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 
BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Milne (present for 
all items), Chairperson; and Councillors Boulton (for item 1) Donnelly (for items 1 
and 2), Lawrence (item 3) and Jean Morrison MBE (items 2 and 3)  .

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTP://COMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASPX
?CID=284&MID=5598&VER=4 

THE MILL, CLINTERTY - PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF FORMER MILL BUILDING 
AND ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLING HOUSE - 160426

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the proposed demolition of 
the former mill building and erection of a replacement dwelling house at the Mill, 
Clinterty, Aberdeen, 160426

Councillor Milne as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken.  
He indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs Lynsey 
McBain as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr Robert 
Forbes who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case under 
consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regards 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more general aspects 
relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ms Dineke 
Brasier, Planner, dated 7 April 2016; (2) the decision notice dated 11 August 2016; (3) 
copies of the plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in 
the delegated report; (5) a letter of representation and (6) the Notice of Review 
submitted by the applicant’s agent along with an accompanying statement and 
documents.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Forbes and it was noted that the Notice of Review 
pertains to the decision of Aberdeen City Council under Delegated Powers of the 11 
August 2016 to refuse planning permission to take down the existing mill building and to 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=5598&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=5598&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 September 2016

reconstruct it with an element of extension, resulting in a new four bedroom detached 
dwelling.  The building is located in the Green Belt, immediately east of the 
administrative boundary with Aberdeenshire and the main existing structure/building 
comprises a part single and part two storey former mill of vernacular style and 
constructed in granite, with a dual pitched slated roof and rectangular footprint.  The 
site is triangular and located near a ‘Y’ shaped road junction, connecting the B979 
(Skene – Tyrebagger Road) with the C93C Borrowstone Road running between the 
A944 at Kingsford to the B979.

In regards to consultation comments, Mr Forbes advised that there had been no 
comments from roads, environmental health or contaminated land unit.  The flooding 
team had advised that further information on surface water drainage proposals was 
required including design calculations and drawings or a drainage impact assessment.  
One letter of objection was also received.  Mr Forbes also made reference to the 
relevant planning policies, previous planning history of the site and reason for refusal.

The Grounds of Appeal Statement which accompanies the Notice of Review advised 
(a) that the building was structurally unsound and would need to be largely rebuilt in 
places; (b) that it was necessary that the building should be entirely demolished and to 
rebuild the steading, largely as is, but with the building moved one metre from the 
south-east boundary which would further reduce any possible over shading or privacy 
issues between the property and the neighbouring property; (c) that the granite 
stonework and roof slates were to be salvaged from the existing building and re-used to 
clad the new build; (d) that the proposal had been designed to suit the existing building 
with a modern extension out to the west side, as was previously proposed in 2008; and 
(e) that demolition and rebuilding of the redundant buildings in this case is adequately 
justified and is backed up by what is shown in the design statement, design drawings, 
the engineer’s structural report and additional documents for the Environmental survey 
and topographical survey.

The delegated report advised that the stated reason for refusal of planning permission 
was as follows:-

The principle of the proposal to demolish the existing building and construct a 
new dwelling would be contrary to policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan, policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the Proposed Local 
Development Plan and the Supplementary Guidance: Conversion of Steadings 
and Other Non-Residential Vernacular Buildings in the Countryside, as it would 
represent the construction of an additional new dwelling in the Green Belt 
without any clear and acceptable justification.

The Local Review Body then agreed by majority that the review under consideration 
should be adjourned in order for a site visit to be conducted in due course.



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 September 2016

12D NELLFIELD PLACE - REPLACEMENT WINDOWS TO FRONT OF FLAT - 
160537

2. The Local Review Body then considered the second request for a review to 
evaluate the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the replacement windows 
to front of the flat at 12D Nellfield Place Aberdeen, 160537.

The Chairperson advised that the LRB would now be addressed by Ms Lucy Greene 
and stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority 
she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or determination of the 
application under review and was present to provide factual information and guidance 
to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any 
view on the proposed application.

In relation to the application, the Local Review Body had before it (1) a delegated report 
by Mr Tom Walsh, Planning Technician; (2) the decision notice dated 22 June 2016; (3) 
plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant’s agent along 
with an accompanying statement.

Ms Greene advised that the submitted Notice of Review was found to be valid and 
submitted within the relevant timeframes.

Ms Greene provided a description of the application and advised that the appeal related 
to the proposed replacement of the existing timber windows with uPVC windows.   Ms 
Greene explained that the property was contained within the Great Western Road 
conservation area and the application had been approved with a condition attached, 
which read “that the window(s) hereby approved shall be constructed in full accordance 
with the detailed cross section(s) submitted and approved shall not exceed 25mm in 
width at the top and sides of the window opening with the remainder of the frame being 
concealed behind the masonry window check, unless the planning authority has given 
prior written approval for a variation – in order to preserve the character of the 
conservation area.”  The applicant was appealing the condition.  

In regards to planning policies, Ms Greene advised that the Scottish Planning Policy, 
and policies D5 and H1 were all relevant.  Material considerations included the Scottish 
Historic Environment Policy, The Repair and Replacement of Windows and doors, 
“Windows” guidance note from Historic Scotland’s Managing Change in the Historic 
Environment series and the proposed Aberdeen Local Development plan.

The Grounds of Appeal Statement which accompanied the Notice of Review advised 
that (a) a surveyor looked at the property and confirmed that the sides, 15mm of each 
proposed window would be hidden behind the stone jambs, () that at the top of the 
window, 10mm would be hidden behind the lintel and (c) by their calculations, 53mm of 
the frame would be visible at the sides and 45mm would be visible at the top.



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 September 2016

The delegate report advised that the stated reason for the application being approved 
conditionally was as follows:-

that the window(s) shall be constructed in full accordance with the detailed cross 
section(s) submitted and approved with the application and that the visible part 
of the outer frame of the front windows hereby approved shall not exceed 25 mm 
in width at the top and sides of the window opening with the remainder of the 
frame being concealed behind the masonry window check, unless the planning 
authority has given prior written approval for a variation - in order to preserve the 
character of the conservation area.  The reason(s) on which the Council has 
based this decision are as follows:- The proposal is considered to comply with 
the relevant policies of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012, namely 
Policies D5 (Built Heritage) and H1 (Residential Areas) in addition to Council's 
Technical Advice Note: The Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors; in 
that the elements of the proposal have been designed to respect the character of 
the existing building and in addition there would be no significant detrimental 
impact on the existing visual
amenity or character of the Great Western Road Conservation Area. On the 
basis of the above, and following on from the evaluation under policy and 
guidance, it is considered that there are no material planning considerations - 
including the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan -  that would warrant 
refusal of the application. The proposed replacement windows would not have a 
detrimental impact on the character of the Conservation Area, in accordance 
with Scottish Planning Policy, Scottish Historic Environment Policy and Policy D5 
(Built Heritage) of the ALDP.

The Local Review Body then asked a number of questions of Ms Greene.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed that the review under consideration should 
be determined without further procedure.  The members of the Local Review Body 
therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further written representations 
were required, as members felt they had enough information before them. 

Members agreed by majority to upheld the decision of the appointed officer to 
approve the application conditionally.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 September 2016

that the condition which was attached with the original approval was acceptable 
for within a Conservation area. 

Informative
The applicant is encouraged to contact the planning authority Development 
Management Team for conservation advice to discuss details of the work, once 
further investigation has taken place.

333 UNION STREET - ERECTION OF TEMPORARY MARQUEE WITHIN 
FORECOURT/ OF BAR/RESTAURANT/CASINO -  160624

3. The Local Review Body then considered the third request for a review to 
evaluate the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the erection of a temporary 
marquee within the forecourt of bar/restaurant/casino at 333 Union Street, planning 
reference 160624.

The Chairperson advised that the LRB would now be addressed by Mr Andrew Miller 
and stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority 
he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or determination of the 
application under review and was present to provide factual information and guidance 
to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any 
view on the proposed application.

In relation to the application, the Local Review Body had before it (1) a delegated report 
by Ms Sepi Hajisoltani, Planner; (2) the decision notice dated 16 July 2016 (3) plans 
showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in the delegated 
report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant’s agent along with an 
accompanying statement.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Andrew Miller, who advised that the submitted 
Notice of Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes.  
Mr Miller explained that the site comprised a former church at the corner of Bon-Accord 
Street and Union Street and it is located within the Union Street Conservation area.  
The ground floor of the building is used as a bar/restaurant accessed from Union Street 
and Langstane Place, whilst the upper floor is a casino accessed from Bon Accord 
Street.  Mr Miller advised that detailed planning permission was sought on a 
retrospective basis for the erection of the marquee on a temporary basis for three 
years.

In regards to consultee comments and objections, Mr Miller advised that one letter of 
objection had been received and it focused on the unacceptable effect on the visual 
amenity for an important Grade B listed building facing Union Street.



6

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 September 2016

The Grounds of Appeal Statement which accompanied the Notice of Review advised 
that (a) the 2005 consents for extensions remain valid as they were implemented, (b) 
the marquee is a temporary structure that is relatively modest and hidden, (c) it can 
only be seen when in close proximity and (d)it would contribute towards the aim for City 
Centre regeneration.

The delegate report advised that the stated reason for refusal of planning permission 
was as follows:-

due to its inappropriate quality, design and material the temporary structure 
detracts from the setting and character of the listed building and visual amenity 
within the wider conservation area by reason of its prominent position in public 
view on Union Street. On the basis of the above, and following on from the 
evaluation under policy and guidance, it is considered that the proposal does not 
accord with the provisions of the Historic Environment Scotland Policy 
Statement, Scottish Planning Policy, the Aberdeen Local Development Plan and 
Supplementary Guidance on Temporary Buildings. There are no material 
planning considerations, including the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan, that would warrant approval of the application. 

The Local Review Body then asked a number of questions of Mr Miller.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed that the review under consideration should 
be determined without further procedure.  The members of the Local Review Body 
therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further written representations 
were required, as members felt they had enough information before them. 

Members unanimously overturned the decision of the appointed officer to refuse 
the application and therefore approved the application conditionally.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-

They did not feel that the design and material of the temporary structure 
detracted from the setting and character of the listed building and visual amenity 
within the wider conservation area by reason of its prominent position in public 
view on Union Street, and that the economic benefits of the structure was 
important.

Condition



7

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 September 2016

That the temporary marquee hereby granted planning permission shall not 
remain on the site after a period of three years expiring on 30 September 2019 - 
that the character and siting of the structure is not such as to warrant its 
retention for a period longer than that specified in this permission.

Informative
The applicant is advised to note that this permission expires 30 September 2019 
due to the nature of the proposal, in accordance with our Supplementary 
Guidance on Temporary Buildings. The marquee is located on a fairly prominent 
location within the curtilage of a listed building and within the Union Street 
Conservation Area. A permanent, purpose built, solution should be sought to 
provide these facilities. The Planning Authority considers a temporary consent 
allows the opportunity to explore such a solution and would welcome pre-
application discussion on this.

- Councillor Ramsay Milne, Chairperson



8

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 September 2016


